

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF ALABAMA**

---

No. 1080440

---

**N.B.**,  
Petitioner,

v.

**A.K.**,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS  
Case No. 2070086

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
Urging reversal

---

Gregory M. Varner  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
Tel: (757) 463-6133  
Fax: (757) 463-6055  
nlf@nlf.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>I. THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE FEDERAL DEFENSE OF MARRIAGE ACT HAS AMENDED THE PARENTAL KIDNAP PROTECTION ACT TO PERMIT ALABAMA JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF MARRIAGE-LIKE SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS.</b> .....	<b>2</b>
A. <u>A.K. was awarded parental rights because her relationship with N.B. was one approximating a marriage under California law.</u> .....	2
B. <u>DOMA permits Alabama to ignore California’s adjudication of A.K.’s parentage because to do otherwise would recognize rights arising out of a relationship that is “treated like marriage” in California, but that is contrary to Alabama law.</u> .....	6
C. <u>Alabama has definitively acted to permit its rejection of the California order, because Alabama shall give “no legal force or effect” to any “union replicating marriage.”</u> .....	9
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>11</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s):
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adoption of Matthew B.</i> , 284 Cal. Rptr. 18 (Cal. App. 1991).....	5
<i>A.K. v. N.B.</i> , No. 20070086, 2008 Ala. Civ. App. LEXIS 316 (Civ. App. May 23, 2008) .....	2, 3
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Remis Industries, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 196 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Harlan v. Harlan</i> , 161 P.2d 490 (Cal. App. 1945) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Hinman</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 2d 245 (Cal. App. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Recknor</i> , 187 Cal. Rptr. 887 (Cal. App. 1982) .....	5
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> , 117 P.3d 690 (Cal. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>Watson v. Watson</i> , 246 P.2d 19 (Cal. 1952) .....	4
<b>Statutes &amp; Constitutions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1738 (LEXIS through Mar. 20, 2009 Sess.).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1738A (LEXIS through Mar. 20, 2009 Sess.).....	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1738C (LEXIS through Mar. 20, 2009 Sess.).....	6, 9, 10
Ala. Code § 30-1-19 (LEXIS through 2009 Sess.) .....	6, 9
Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03 (LEXIS through 2008 Sess.) .....	6, 10
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611 (LEXIS through Feb. 20, 2009 Sess.).....	3, 4
<b>Other Sources</b>	
1A J. G. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. Norman J. Singer 2002).....	7
104 H. Rpt. 664 n.21, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 2929.....	8

Lynn D. Wardle, *Revisiting DOMA: Protecting Federalism In Family Law*, 58 Or. State  
Bar Bulletin 21 (1998) .....8

Petitioner’s Brief.....6, 9
